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CHAPTER 144—H.F.No. 1052 
An act relating to the federal lien registration act; imposing duties on filing oflicers; pro- 

viding for filing of notices and of certificates of discharge,‘ designating an oflicial index; pro- 
viding for the transmission of certain information; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
sections 272.481; 272482; 272.483; and 272.488, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and by adding subdi- 
visions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.481, is amended to read: 

272.481 PLACE OF FILING. 
(a) Notices of liens, certificates, and other notices affecting federal tax liens 

or other federal liens must be filed in accordance with Laws -1-9-7-9; ehepter 3-7 
sections 272.479 _t_o_ 272.488. 

(b) Notices of liens upon real property for obligations payable to the United 
States and certificates and notices affecting the liens shall be filed in the oflice of 
the county recorder of the county in which the real property subject to the liens 
is situated. 

(c) Notices of federal liens upon personal property, whether tangible or 
intangible, for obligations payable to the United States and certificates and 
notices affecting the liens shall be filed as follows: 

(1) if the person against whose interest the lien applies is a corporation or a 
partnership whose principal executive office is in this state, as these entities are 
defined in the internal revenue laws of the United States, in the oflice of the sec- 
retary of state; 

(2) in all other cases, in the office of the county recorder of the county where 
the person against whose interest the lien applies resides at the time of filing of 
the notice of lien. 

(Q) Agy person L110 receives _a certificate Q discharge from th_e Internal Rev- 
enue Service which affects _r_eal property i_n Q1; state my present t_l;at certificate 
_o_f discharge f£r_ f_il_i_r_1g t_o_ thg county recorder _fo_r t_h_e county i_n which t_l_1_e El 
property i_s located. I__h_e county recorder $111 f1l_e th_e certificate o_f discharge i_n 
’th_e r_e§_1 property records gf tl_1_e county. '_1“_l§ person i_s responsible @ ‘th_e pay; 
gent o_ft1le fitg fg A certificate 91‘ discharge which affects _c_)_n_l_y personal prop- 
_e_:_r_ty cannot be fil_eg with any _fi_lQg officer. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.482, is amended to read: 
272,482 EXECUTION OF NOTICES AND CERTIFICATES. 
Execution of notices of liens, certificates, or other notices affecting federal 

liens by the secretary of the treasury of the United States or a delegate, or by any 
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official or entity of the United States responsible for filing or certifying of notice 
of any other lien, entitles them to be filed and no other attestation, certification, 
or acknowledgment is necessary. For purposes of this section, transmission of 
notices under section 272.488, subdivisions 1 mi Q, constitutes exe- 
cution. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.483, is amended to read: 

272.483 DUTIES OF FILING OFFICER. 
(a) If a notice of federal lien, a refiling of a notice of federal lien, or a notice 

of revocation of any certificate described in clause (b) is presented to a filing 
officer who is: 

(1) the secretary of state;‘, the secretary shall cause the notice to be marked; 
held; and indexed alphabetically and numerically: er i_13 t_ln3_ computerized filing 
system maintained by the secretary o_f state under section 336.9-411', 

(2)aayetherel§eerdeseribeéinsee+ien24-2e4S41theefl”1eercounty 
recorder; LIE county recorder shall endorse identification thereon and the date 
and time of receipt @g and for-t-hwit-h file it alphabetically or Q enter it in an 
alphabetical index showing the name and address of the person named in the 
notice, the date and time of receipt fig, the file number of the lien, and the 
total amount appearing on the notice of lien. 

Each county recorder shall enter gt; date gig time o_f filing a_nd_ t_h_e flea 
number gt shall index the names 9_f‘tl1_e persons shown o_n gig notice into th_e 
computerized database system maintained by the secretary o_f state. 

for notices gf federal Q liens o_n real property, E information i_n th_e com- 
puterized filing and database systems does Lt create, release, discharge, g rec- 
reate ; notice o_f federal ta_x lien on real property in E state. 

(b) If a certificate of release, nonattachment, dlseharge, or subordination of 
any lien is presented to the secretary of state for filing, the secretary shall: 

(1) enter th_e information into me computerized filinsz system maintained 
under section 336.9-41 1', 

(2) cause a certificate of release or nonattachment to be marked; held; and 
indexed as if the certificate were a termination statement within the meaning of 
the Uniform Commercial Code, but the notice of lien to which the certificate 
relates may not be removed from the files until ten years and 30 days after the 
filing date of the lien; and 

(-2-) Q) cause a certificate of éiseha-rge er subordination to be marked; held; 
and indexed as if the certificate were a release of collateral within the meaning 
of the Uniform Commercial Code. 

(c) If a refiled notice of federal lien referred to in clause (a) or any of the cer- 
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tificates or notices referred to in clause (b) is presented for filing to any other fil- 
ing oflicer specified in section 272.481, the officer shall permanent-ly attach the 
refiledhetieeeftheeertifieatetetheeriginalhetieeefliehahdenterthe refiled 
notice or the certificate with the date en_d tj_n’_1e of filing in any alphabetical lien 
index en the iihe where the original notice of lien is entered egg ii me egg 
puterized database system. 

(d)Upehreqeestefahyperseh;theiiiihge£§eersh&Hissueeeertifie&te 
shewihgwhetherthereisreeerdeéihthathhngefiiecxenthedeteandheur 
smtedthereimahynetieeefhehereehfifieateethefleeefieetingahyhehfikdeh 
ehaftertenyeamandsédayebeferethedateeftheseateheefiifieatemamtnga 
partieulatpememahdifehmieeeteefitfieeteisehfiieggivmgtheéateahdheer 
of filing ef eeeh notice or eertifieate. When e filing officer receives e request Lg 
search fie records fer the geme g_f e particular grson, th_e filing oflicer must 
issue e search certificate showing whether there jg egy notice o_i'1_i<=,_n eg certificate 
<_>£_..__._n0ti<=e2fLE_I2fil99wmmEn@aIL1§Qsi2x§b__ef0reM9912m°tl12 
search. if e notice 9; certificate i_s_ Q file, ;l_1e search certificate mes_t §Lte the me 
e_r_ document number 9_f the notice en_d t_h_e gle_te gmgi tirn_e ef flng o_f E notice 
9; certificate g the Qte §_n_d_ ti_me jg search certificate v_v_a§ issued. The fee for 
a certificate shall be that provided by section 336.9-407 or 357.18, subdivision 
1, clause (3). U-pehrequestythefitingeflieershailfutnishaeepyefehyhetieeef 
federalhemerhetieeereefiifieateafleefihgefederalhemferateeeféeeafis 
199* 193897 

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. FILING WITH COUNTY RECORDERS. Notices of fed- 
eral tax liens, certificates, or revocations of certificates of release of federal tax 
liens, refiled notices of any of those items, and any other notices affecting federal 
tax liens that are required to be filed with the county recorder, in a form pre- 
scribed by the Internal Revenue Service, may be filed with the county recorder 
or the seeretar-y of state by mail, personal delivery, or by electronic transmission 
by the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States or a delegate into the com- 
puterized filing database system ef the seeretahy ef state euthefizeé eheler see- 
tieh 3-36.-9-4-1-1-. The secretary of state shall aet as the agent ef the eeuhty 
reeerder and shall transmit the notice electronically to the office of the county 
recorder; if that is the piaee ef filing; in the county or counties shown on the 
computer entry. The eleetren-ie reeeré must be ehdetsed and indexed 
county recorder _rriu_s»t endorse erg Q ge notice a_nd_ enter tfi information _i_r1’c_o 

the computerized iii-ihg database system as required by section 272.483. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. CENTRAL DATABASE. County recorders and the secretary of 
state shall enter information relative to lien notices, releases, revocations of 
release, and refilings of any of those items into the eehtra-l computerized data- 
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base system of the secretary of state. For notices «filed transmitted electronically Q fig with the county recorders, the date and time of reeeipt fi_libg of the 
notice and county recorder’s file number, and for notices filed transmitted elec- 
tronically fb_1' fig with the secretary of state, the secretary of state’s reeerding fig information, must be entered by the filing oflicer into the eentral comput- 
erized database system before the close of the fi_f;l; working day following the 
day of the original data entry transmission t_o_ th_e fli_ng oflicer by the Internal 
Revenue Service. When notices gr_e_ transmitted electronically, gig filing officer 
mist Q _t_l_1b notices tbb Qty th_ey _vye_rc_: transmitted Q t_h§ _fil_ibg oflicer by ’th_e 
Internal Revenue Service. fll other processing by “gig county recorder o_f Eel]. 
noticeg, releases, revocations o_f release gig refilines gfi gby o_f thig hi mist 
oL(:1_1_§ within th_e _t_i_m_e period allowed i_n_ section 386.30.

' 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FILING WITH SECRETARY OF STATE. Q1 Notices of federal 
tax liens, certificates, or revocations of certificates of release of federal tax liens, 
refiled notices of any of those items, and any other notices affecting federal tax 
liens that are required to be filed with the secretary of state, in a form prescribed 
by the Internal Revenue Service, may be filed with the secretary of state by mail, 
personal delivery, or electronic transmission by the Secretary of the Treasury of 
the United States or a delegate into the computerized filing system of the secre- 
tary of state authorized under section 336.9-411. The electronic record must be 
endorsed and indexed within the computerized ~fi1l~i-ng database system as 
required by section 272.483. 

(b) Q filings iflib pursuant Q section 272.48_l, paragraph (b), clause Q1, 
w_it__li th_e secretary g‘ state, when gl_a_t§ entry i_s complete as required by subdivi- 
sig 2, tl1_e original document i§ contained ir_i th_e computerized fig system@ 
ig th_e olficial copy from which a_ll official copies mg be made. Reproductions o_f 
documents described i_n_ section 272.483, paragraph ('51) g (b), which a_r§ bbb; 
tained ib th_e computerized filing system @ be jg gig grin}; format ag Q‘ Q Q93 
ument bad bfl @951 gm paper by th_e Internal Revenue Service. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. ENTRY OF INFORMATION. For documents filed by mail or in 
person, the filing officer shall enter the data as if it had been transmitted elec- 
tronically. Once the electronic record is created, it must be endorsed and 
indexed within the computerized filing database system. The filing officer must 
write or mark the filing information on the document that was submitted and 
return the document o_r a _c_c_)py to the submitting party. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _§_. TRANSMISSION OF FILED INFORMATION. @ Secretagy o_f 
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gig Treasugg o_f tli_e United States 9; g delegate ggg th_e ffig officers grg autho- 
rized tg develop g method which permits entry Q previously @ notices gf Q1; 
gggl pig _l_igp_s_ i_i_i__tg gig computerized database system. Should th_e Secretary o_f gig 
Treasug E E filing officers decide gp implement g method, entry 9_f previ- 
m1s_1xm§__n0tices0_t"__federa1teA@£iauzflman§_~z@sandms£1lLrysQtt2 
pf gig original document $a_ll _bg maintained. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 272.488, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

gglgdg _6_. OFFICIAL INDEX. @ index _ig gig computerized filing system 
g gpg official igd_eg o_f federal gag li<:_n§ £ge_d_ gig; gig secretagy 91" _SE under s_gg 
t_igp 272.483, paragraph (g)_, clause Q); @ official i_ig1gJg gf federal E g Egg; 
o_rg_s f_o_r gig county recorders a_re_ those indices required l_3y chapter §8_6 gn_d s_eg; 
ggp 272.483, paragraph (g), clause QL 

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 pg 2 gig effective gig _c_1_a_i)g following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 8, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 10, 1995, 10:22 am. 

CHAPTER l45—H.F.N0. 1402 
An act relating to motor vehicles; authorizing issuance of original license plates 20 or 

more years old to a registered passenger automobile; authorizing registrar to charge a fee; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 168.12, by adding a subdivision; and 169.79. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.12, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q ORIGINAL LICENSE PLATES. (g) Qp application 9__i_‘ gig owner 
g_r_ig i_n lie_u 9_f issuing license plates under subdivision 1 fig g vehicle registered 
a_n<1 Egg Q g passenger automobile, LE registrar mg! assign _t_g mg vehicle gr_ig; 
Q11 Minnesota number plates issued ip jug same ygzg Q gig model y_egi_' o_f gig 
vehicle, _i_f Q) tfi original license plates §_r_e_ Q1 lgagt ;Q ygefi glg, Q) th_e owner o_f 
t_l;g vehicle lig_s_ @ original license plates Q possession gt; gi_e t_ipi_g o_f mg applica- 
ggg ggg Q) gig owner provides @ license plate number _t_q gig registrar. 

(Q) License plates displayed under jg subdivision, including tabs gi_i_q stick- 
gig applied t_o tfi plates, must gg clearly legible gpg must l_3g displayed gt gig 
front and rear of the vehicle. 
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